The sanitary landfill site must be a minimum distance of one thousand (1,000) 

feet from any state highway frontage; must not be closer than one thousand 

(1,000) feet from the nearest rural farm house or non-farm home in an A-1 

District not closer than one thousand, five hundred (1,500) feet from the 

nearest zoning lot in an “R” District. 

d. The sanitary landfill site must be properly screened for vector control so that 

refuse does not spill over onto adjacent property. 

23. Automotive Wrecking Yards (A-1, I-1) 

a. No such yard be located on a site less than ten (10) acres.

[...]

exceed the equivalent of one and one-half square feet for each lineal foot of frontage of a 

building or part thereof occupied by such enterprise, or one hundred (100) square feet, 

whichever is smaller; 

2. No off-premises sign or combination of off-premises signs shall exceed one thousand two 

hundred (1,200) square feet in area; 

3. No off-premises sign shall be located within two hundred feet (200) of any other off-

premises sign; 

4. Off-premises signs shall conform to all applicable yard and height regulations for the 

appropriate zoning district.

[...]

No billboard shall be located within two hundred (200) feet of any “R” District. 

f. Billboards shall be set back a minimum of twenty-five (25) feet from the intersection of 

property lines at the corner of a block, measured along each property line. 

2. Maximum Size – No billboard shall contain more than one thousand six hundred (1,600) square 

feet of surface area above the average grade nor be elevated to a height less than six (6) feet from 

the ground. 

3. Construction – All free-standing billboards shall be constructed on steel or wood supports. 

765 Maintenance and Repair

[...]

All off-street parking facilities, including entrances, exits, maneuvering areas and parking spaces, shall meet 

the following standards and specifications: 

1. Parking Space Dimensions:  Each off-street parking space shall have an area of not less 

than one hundred and sixty two (162) square feet exclusive of access drives or aisles, and 

shall be of usable shape and condition. 

2. Access:  There shall be adequate provision for ingress and egress to all parking spaces.  

Where the lot or parking spaces do not provide direct access to a public street or alley, an

[...]

hundred and fifty (250) square feet of floor area and for each employee. 

d. Barber and beauty shops--Two for each operator. 

e. Carry-out restaurants--One for each two hundred (200) square feet of floor area 

and for each two employees. 

f. Drive-through restaurants--One for each one hundred and twenty five (125) 

square feet of floor area and for each two employees. 

g. Hotels, motels, rooming houses and tourist or bed and breakfast homes--One for 

each sleeping room and for each two employees. 

h. Consumer and trade service uses not otherwise specified--Two for each